
 

 
www.troteclaser.com 

 Operation Manual  
Trotec JobControl®  

Basic, Advanced, Expert 

 
JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

ENGLISH 

Translated manual 



  

 

2 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

  

www.troteclaser.com 

 

Trotec Laser GmbH 

 

Linzer Straße 156 

A – 4600 Wels 

AUSTRIA 

 

 

 

 

Trotec Laser GmbH 

 

Freilingerstraße 99 

A – 4614 Marchtrenk 

AUSTRIA 

 

Tel.: +43-(0)7242-239-0 

 

trotec@troteclaser.com 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Technical  

Changes 

Technical specifications are subject to change without notice. 

Trotec Laser GmbH reserves the right to improve or modify any of the  

product without prior notice.   

  

 Copyright This documentation with all illustrations is intellectual property of  

Trotec Laser GmbH. The entire documentation is given to the user for per-

sonal use only. Reproduction, translation or any distribution to third parties is 

not permitted without the prior consent of Trotec Laser GmbH. Any breach of 

law will be prosecuted. 

 

 

mailto:trotec@troteclaser.com


  Content 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  3 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

CONTENT 

1 General ............................................................................................................................................ 6 

1.1 Computer Requirements ........................................................................................................... 6 

1.2 Installation of the engraver driver .............................................................................................. 6 

1.3 Installation of Trotec JobControl® .............................................................................................. 6 
1.4 JobControl® Software Registration ............................................................................................ 7 

1.5 Share registration keys with other users ................................................................................... 9 

1.6 Compatibility ........................................................................................................................... 10 
1.7 The Software Concept ............................................................................................................ 10 

2 Engraver Driver ............................................................................................................................ 11 

2.1 Overview ................................................................................................................................. 11 
2.1.1 Basic Driver .................................................................................................................. 12 

2.1.2 Advanced Driver ........................................................................................................... 13 
2.1.3 Expert Driver ................................................................................................................. 14 

2.2 Favorites ................................................................................................................................. 14 

2.3 Size Settings ........................................................................................................................... 16 
2.4 Material Settings ..................................................................................................................... 17 

2.5 Process Options...................................................................................................................... 18 

2.5.1 Process Mode ............................................................................................................... 19 
2.5.2 Resolution ..................................................................................................................... 21 

2.5.3 Cut Line ........................................................................................................................ 21 

2.5.4 Halftone ........................................................................................................................ 22 
2.5.5 Checkboxes .................................................................................................................. 23 

2.6 Control Functions .................................................................................................................... 25 
3 Material Database ......................................................................................................................... 27 

3.1 Overview ................................................................................................................................. 27 

3.1.1 Process ......................................................................................................................... 27 
3.1.2 Power ........................................................................................................................... 28 

3.1.3 Speed ........................................................................................................................... 28 

3.1.4 PPI ................................................................................................................................ 28 
3.1.5 Hz ................................................................................................................................. 29 

3.1.6 Auto .............................................................................................................................. 29 

3.1.7 Passes .......................................................................................................................... 29 
3.1.8 Air Assist ....................................................................................................................... 29 

3.1.9 Z-Offset ......................................................................................................................... 29 

3.1.10 Direction ....................................................................................................................... 30 
3.1.11 Path planning ................................................................................................................ 30 

3.1.12 Advanced ...................................................................................................................... 31 

3.2 Create material group ............................................................................................................. 32 
3.2.1 Hierarchical material groups ......................................................................................... 32 

3.3 Create / rename / delete material ............................................................................................ 32 

3.4 Lock material .......................................................................................................................... 33 
3.5 Material Settings ..................................................................................................................... 35 

3.6 Make Color order changeable ................................................................................................. 36 

3.7 Unique description for processes ............................................................................................ 36 
4 Trotec JobControl® ....................................................................................................................... 38 



Operation Manual 

Content  

 

4 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.1 Overview ................................................................................................................................. 38 

4.2 Laser Control Functions .......................................................................................................... 40 
4.3 Job Preview ............................................................................................................................ 41 

4.4 Drag snap lines ....................................................................................................................... 42 

4.5 Side Bar .................................................................................................................................. 42 

4.6 File .......................................................................................................................................... 44 

4.7 Edit.......................................................................................................................................... 44 
4.8 Engraver ................................................................................................................................. 46 

4.9 Plate........................................................................................................................................ 47 

4.9.1 File Format .................................................................................................................... 47 
4.9.2 Material choice .............................................................................................................. 48 

4.9.3 Material priority ............................................................................................................. 48 

4.9.4 Plate Setup ................................................................................................................... 48 
4.9.5 Job Positioning ............................................................................................................. 49 

4.9.6 Ordering of Vectors ....................................................................................................... 50 

4.9.7 Jobs .............................................................................................................................. 50 
4.9.8 Marker .......................................................................................................................... 51 

4.10 Settings ................................................................................................................................... 51 

4.10.1 Templates ..................................................................................................................... 51 
4.10.2 Options ......................................................................................................................... 52 

4.10.3 Create Service File ....................................................................................................... 53 

4.10.4 Information .................................................................................................................... 54 
4.10.5 Update Firmware .......................................................................................................... 54 

4.11 Options Dialog ........................................................................................................................ 56 
4.11.1 General ......................................................................................................................... 56 

4.11.2 Hardware ...................................................................................................................... 59 

4.11.3 Process options ............................................................................................................ 66 

4.11.4 Service .......................................................................................................................... 76 

4.12 View ........................................................................................................................................ 86 

4.12.1 Status Bar ..................................................................................................................... 86 
4.12.2 Toolbar JobControl® - Advanced ................................................................................... 86 

4.12.3 Toolbar JobControl® - Expert ........................................................................................ 87 

4.12.4 Zoom ............................................................................................................................ 87 
4.12.5 Job Position .................................................................................................................. 88 

4.12.6 Material Parameter ....................................................................................................... 88 

4.12.7 Laser Position ............................................................................................................... 89 
4.12.8 Lens Toolbar ................................................................................................................. 89 

4.12.9 Software Autofocus Toolbar .......................................................................................... 89 

4.12.10 Safe Position ........................................................................................................ 90 
4.12.11 Job Queue ........................................................................................................... 91 

4.12.12 Engrave Time Calculation .................................................................................... 93 

4.12.13 Properties ............................................................................................................. 95 
4.12.14 Vectors ................................................................................................................. 96 

4.12.15 Job History ........................................................................................................... 97 
4.12.16 Recycle Bin .......................................................................................................... 97 

4.12.17 WYSIWYG on/off   ........................................................................................ 98 
4.13 Window ................................................................................................................................... 99 

4.14 Help ........................................................................................................................................ 99 



  Content 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  5 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.15 List of available shortcuts ...................................................................................................... 100 
5 JobControl® Vision ..................................................................................................................... 102 

5.1 Overview ............................................................................................................................... 102 

5.2 Hardware Guide .................................................................................................................... 103 
5.2.1 Vision Camera ............................................................................................................ 103 

5.2.2 Camera Connection .................................................................................................... 104 

5.2.3 Camera LED adapter .................................................................................................. 105 
5.2.4 Removing of the camera ............................................................................................. 107 

5.2.5 Camera Sharpness Adjustment .................................................................................. 108 

5.3 Supported Applications ......................................................................................................... 108 
5.4 Workflow How-to ................................................................................................................... 109 

5.5 Vision Configuration .............................................................................................................. 119 

5.6 Camera Offset Calibration .................................................................................................... 121 
6 Graphics Software ...................................................................................................................... 125 

6.1 Contours and Fills ................................................................................................................. 125 
6.2 Image Processing Order ....................................................................................................... 125 

6.3 Overlapping Fills ................................................................................................................... 125 

6.4 Overlapping Outlines ............................................................................................................ 125 
6.5 Hidden Vectors in Graphics .................................................................................................. 126 

6.6 Power Control through Color Selection ................................................................................. 126 

6.7 Bitmap and Vector Images .................................................................................................... 127 
6.8 Scanning of Pictures ............................................................................................................. 127 

6.9 Image tracing ........................................................................................................................ 127 

6.10 Multicolor Option - MCO2 ..................................................................................................... 127 
7 Index ............................................................................................................................................ 129 

 

 
  



General 

 

6 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

1 General 

1.1 Computer Requirements 

 

The following recommendation represents the minimum requirements. 

When using a more powerful computer the graphics are generated and displayed faster 

and the computing times and the data transfer to the laser are reduced. 

Please note that due to the rapid rate of change in information technology, we antici-

pate that hardware and software competencies will be updated on a regular basis. 

 

 

 Operating systems 
o Windows 10® 32/64-bit 
o Windows 8.1® 32/64-bit 
o Windows 7® 32/64-bit 

 Microsoft® .NET framework 3.5 

 Adobe® Reader 9.0 or later 

 Local administrative privileges (for required software installations) 

 GHz processor or faster 

 2 GB RAM or greater (Windows 7 / 8.1 / 10) 

 80 GB hard drive or larger 

 1024 x 768 resolution monitor or greater 

 True color graphics card (24-bit color depth) 

 2 free USB interfaces 

 DVD-ROM drive 
 

1.2 Installation of the engraver driver 

 

The installation of the printer driver enables communication of the graphics software 

with the Trotec JobControl® version (Basic, Advanced, Expert). This driver is installed 

automatically during the installation of JobControl®. 

  

 

1.3 Installation of Trotec JobControl® 

 

The JobControl® software serves for easy operation of your engraver. All functions of 

the engraver can be controlled and all settings can be performed from the computer. 

The permanent communication between JobControl® software and engraver provides 

for a smooth flow of the operation process. 

 

 



Operation Manual 

  General 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  7 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

The following installation instructions give you a short overview over the installation of the JobControl® 

software. For detailed instructions on the operation of Windows® please refer to the Windows® user 

guide. 

 

1. Start Windows®. 
2. Insert JobControl® Software DVD into the first DVD-ROM drive. 
3. Press "Start” and then on "Run". Press "Browse” and double-click on setup.exe. The program 

now starts the installation routine and copies all necessary data to the hard disk. 
4. This completes the installation. Keep the JobControl® DVD-ROM in a safe place. 

 

1.4 JobControl® Software Registration   

When you launch JobControl® for the first time, you will be asked to register the software.  

 

  
 

 

In order to use JobControl® you will have to enter two codes: 

 

 

1. View code 

2. Activation code 

 

 

 



General 

 

8 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

To use the camera feature of JobControl® you have to enter the JobControl® Vision Code. 

 

The registration codes are indicated on the document in the JobControl® box delivered together with 

the machine: 

 

  
 

 

 

After every code entry the JobControl® enables the desired module. 

  
Once the registration of the feature has been finished, the following dialogue appears: 

 



Operation Manual 

  General 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  9 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
  

 

In order to use JobControl® the code for view and activation must be entered. See software registra-

tion dialogue. There you can also see the activation of JobControl® Vision. 

 

 
 

1.5 Share registration keys with other users 

With the software registration dialog it is possible to share the registration keys with other users of the 

computer were the software is installed. The owner of the key can decide which keys to share. 

 

To be able sharing the keys it might be necessary to start the JobControl® in administrator mode. 

 
 

In the following example the View and Activation Key were dragged into the "All users" area of the 

software registration dialog. Now every user can use JobControl®. 

The vision is still inside the "Current user" window. Therefor it can only be used by the owner of this 

key. Still every other user has the possibility to enter a key to enable JobControl®.Vision. 



General 

 

10 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

1.6 Compatibility 

For smooth interaction of different Trotec software it is very important to use identical 

versions. The first two digits must match. Just the last version number is unimportant 

(X.X.X). 

Example: MCI-Check 11.1.x needs JobControl® 11.1.x; 

JobControl® 10.7.x needs Trotec Driver 10.7.x 

 

Affected software is JobControl®, Trotec Printer Driver, MCI-Check and UniDrive. 

1.7 The Software Concept 

 

The Trotec software package consists of two parts, the 

 Trotec Driver (Engraver driver) and the 

 Trotec JobControl® 
 

 

 

 

 



Operation Manual 

  Engraver Driver 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  11 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

The Trotec Driver creates a printing job from any graphics program for the Trotec Job-

Control®. This printing job contains the graphic data with the selected resolution and 

also information, whether it is a rubber die or an engraving job. 

In case of a rubber die the graphic data is automatically inverted and mirrored and an 

optimized cutting line is defined. In the engraver driver you can also select from a num-

ber of pre-defined printing templates (plates) (e.g. Stamp 4911), which essentially simplifies operation. 

The printer driver places the printing job (file) into a pre-defined directory, which is automatically ac-

cessed by the JobControl® Manager Software. 

 

In the Trotec JobControl® the printing job is positioned on a plate and engraved with 

predefined material parameters. The Trotec JobControl® is responsible for the control of 

the engraving system. With the new Trotec System you can continuously control the en-

graving progress and important status messages on the screen of your computer. 

  

 

 
  

2 Engraver Driver 

2.1 Overview 

The driver transfers the graphic into a legible file for the engraver. 

The file format for the engraver is *.TSF which stands for Trotec Spool File 

 

In addition, all driver settings are saved in this file. Using this information the engraver 

knows how to process the job.  

 



Engraver Driver 

 

12 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

2.1.1 Basic Driver 

 

This is the basic version.  

 

  
 

The driver allows you to conveniently carry out the required process, process options, size and mate-

rial settings all on one page. 

 

 

NOTE: after printing the job the driver prints this automatically in 

"Quick Print" only, other sophisticated options are not included in this 

Version like e.g. Rotary attachment, Auto position and so on… 

 

 

Process Mode and Size Settings for Basic Driver  

Process = the type of processing. The process selected is displayed in the form of a symbol in the 

driver‘s properties window.  



Operation Manual 

  Engraver Driver 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  13 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

 
 

2.1.2 Advanced Driver 

 

This is the advanced version  

 

  
 

  



Engraver Driver 

 

14 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

2.1.3 Expert Driver 

 
 

As above in this version we can see many sophisticated options which are not available in basic and 

advanced Drivers. 

  

2.2 Favorites 

It is possible to save printer driver configurations in the favorites archive. 

Save printer driver configurations in the print tab. 

 

 

 Opens the dialog to load favorites. 



Operation Manual 

  Engraver Driver 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  15 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
  

Load printer driver configurations in the favorites tab. 

 

 
 

 Load the marked configuration. 

 Delete the marked configuration. 



Engraver Driver 

 

16 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

2.3 Size Settings 

 

The selection window allows you to open predefined size templates. This will quickly make frequently 

used job sizes available. 

 

 
 

Width, Height 

Dimensions of the size template currently opened are displayed either in millimeters or inches (adjust-

able in the JobControl® options). 

If the entries in these fields are manually changed, the selection window displays “user-defined-size“. 

 

 The button left to the Size Templates opens the dialog where new templates can be created or 

existing templates can be changed. 

 

  
 

Take from Application 

Printer driver gets job size from application.  

Only works with software supporting this function. (E.g. CorelDraw X5 and later versions)  

 

Minimize to Jobsize 

Printer driver minimizes Print width and height to artwork size.  

To use this feature the width and height of the predefined settings template must be larger than the 

artwork width and height. 

 



Operation Manual 

  Engraver Driver 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  17 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Rotary Attachment 

Is used to engrave cylindrical work pieces (e.g. glasses) using the rotary engraving facility. 

 

 
 

The display of size/width is changed to circumference. The driver automatically calculates the work 

piece’s circumference using the diameter entered and uses this circumference as new job width. This 

behavior is very well illustrated in the print preview of the graphics program.  

 

2.4 Material Settings 

 
  

 With this button the material database can be opened. In it the material groups are structuring the 

materials. 

New materials and groups can be generated. There are 16 process colors to choose from. 

The two most common process colors are shown next to the control buttons. While black is tradition-

ally used for engraving, red is used for cutting. 

 

 Shows the laser power in % of the max power.  

 

 Shows the velocity in % of the max velocity.  

 

 Shows the pulse per inch in engraving processes or Hz in cutting processes. 

  

  



Engraver Driver 

 

18 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

2.5 Process Options 

The printer driver has different process modes. These modes will change the parameter set in use. 

From which process modes one can choose depends on the selected engraver. Also the parameters 

will change with the selected engraver. 

 

 
 

For the engravers SP2000 and SP3000 there are the processes Standard, Relief and Cut activated. 

 

 
  



Operation Manual 

  Engraver Driver 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  19 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

2.5.1 Process Mode 

Standard  

 

Is used for a large number of engraving and cutting jobs. 

Depending on the material settings (see 0) and process 

options used, one or several design colors may be used 

for engraving or cutting. 

Stamp 

 

 

 

Is used for creating stamp text plates mainly made of 

rubber materials that can be engraved by a laser. 

The data is automatically mirrored and inverted as it is 

required for the production of stamps. 

In general, black is the recommended design color for 

this processing. When using color or gray-scale 

graphics, an automatic raster (conversion into black-

and-white graphics) is performed. 

The engraving color in the stamp process is always 

black. Depending on the material settings (see 0) used, 

any color is allowed for the cutting lines. 

Relief 

 

 

 

This requires an 8-bit gray-scale graphic (256 gray 

scale). Color images are automatically converted to 

gray-scale images during printing. 

This process is used for the creation of three-dimen-

sional effects and requires preferably softer materials 

(e.g. soft wood) allowing high material removal in one 

pass. 

This type of processing controls the laser power de-

pending on the gray-scale value of the graphic. This 

means, white is processed without power, light areas 

with low power, dark areas with increased power and 

black with fully set power. 

 

 

 

 

 



Engraver Driver 

 

20 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Layer 

 

 

With the layer process type, gray-scale graphics are en-

graved in several passes. The number of passes can be 

set in the range from 2 to 255 in the JobControl® config-

uration menu. When using this process, the existing 

gray-scale is divided into the number of passes defined. 

The gray-scale values are then engraved in the appro-

priate passes (alternating engraving in X and Y direc-

tion). The gray-scale value and the passes determine 

how often a certain dot is engraved. 

In addition a z advance (table height adjustment) may 

be entered in the process options. This z advance of 

0.00 to 5.00 mm (0.000 – 0.196 inch) moves the pro-

cessing table upwards between the engraving passes in 

order to maintain the correct focus. 

This processing method allows three-dimensional en-

gravings with particularly large height variation to be ob-

tained. 

Photo optimized  

 

With the photo optimized processing type, high resolu-

tion images or photos are printed with special settings to 

reach maximum quality. Keep in mind that Photo opti-

mized jobs are always processed in high quality mode. 

Seal 

 

 

 

 

This type of processing is used for seal processing. The 

grammage of the paper can be chosen. 

 

The most common seal templates are predefined with 

41x41, 51x51 and 51x25. If one of them is used the seal 

cutline is generated automatically. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Operation Manual 

  Engraver Driver 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  21 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Cut Job 

 

 

With this processing type the parameters are made 

ready for cutting. Additionally all elements inside the pic-

ture that are no cutting lines are eliminated. This makes 

the job smaller and faster. 

 

2.5.2 Resolution 

 

Selection of the required resolution in dpi (dots per inch). Equivalent to the lines to be engraved per 

inch (25.4 mm). 

A higher value improves the engraving quality, but results in increased engraving depth and longer en-

graving time using otherwise identical parameters as the laser has to process accordingly more lines. 

 

 

Setting range: 125, 250, 333, 500, 600, or 1000 dpi 

The setting for standard engraving should be 500 dpi. The resolution to be selected 

largely depends on the material used as well as on the focal length of the lens. 

 

2.5.3 Cut Line 

Selection of automatically created cutting lines. 

The type of the selected automatic cutting line is displayed as a symbol in the preview. 

 

 

None – no automatic cutting line will be created 

 

 

Rectangular – a cutting line will be created which follows exactly 

the job margin (size) 

 

 

Circular – a circular cutting line will be created whose size is de-

termined by the job size 

 



Engraver Driver 

 

22 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

Optimized – a cutting line will be created which adjusts to the 

contour of engraving contents. This reduces the dimensions of a 

stamp job to the required minimum measure without losing con-

tents. This allows reducing the material required. 

 

 

 Automatically created cutting lines are always generated in red (second color in the Ma-

terial menu; R=255, G=0, B=0). When using automatic cutting lines, please ensure that 

the activated cutting color is red and has the appropriate parameters. 

 

 

Automatically created cutting lines have no effect on manual cutting lines (vectors) 

which may exist in the file. 

E.g. automatic and manual cutting lines may be used together or separately. 

If automatic and manual cutting lines are used together in the same job, the user should 

consider this when creating the graphics. Undesired overlapping of both cutting line types may occur. 

 

The Cut Line: None driver setting does not suppress manually created cutting lines. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Here the different types of automatically created cutting lines are very clearly illustrated. 

 

2.5.4 Halftone 

Halftone = Conversion of gray-scale or color images into black-and-white images creating the impres-

sion of a gray-scale image through different dot sizes and dot pitches. 

Halftone is not available in Relief and Layer processing types as these processes require gray-scale 

graphics and therefore half toning is not desirable.  

 

 

 

None Rectangular Circular Optimized 

Types of auto-

matic cutting 

lines 



Operation Manual 

  Engraver Driver 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  23 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Ordered Dithering  

Standard halftone setting, soft contrasts between the brightness gradients 

 

Stucki, Jarvis, Floyd Steinberg 

Advanced Dithering algorithms for photo engraving 

 

Color 

Deactivates half toning by the driver. 

Is used when several engraving colors are to be employed or half toning has already been performed 

in the application program. 

“Color“ is not available in the Stamp Mode as black-and-white graphics are always required for creat-

ing stamps. 

 

Black & White 

Threshold level is used to decide if printed pixel will get black or white. 

 

2.5.5 Checkboxes 

Invert 

Inverts all colors in the printed image 

 

Flip vertically 

Flips the printed image vertically 

 

Flip horizontally 

Flips the printed image horizontally 

 

Enhanced geometries 

Vector data of the printed job contains vectors and arcs which improves the accuracy of round con-

tours significantly. The drawing application has to provide Bezier curve output for the printer driver to 

use this feature. 

 

 

This feature is activated automatically when printing regmark jobs. (JobControl® Vi-

sion) 

 

 

Inner geometries first 

This parameter will bring the cutting lines inside the art work into a new order if the ordering require-

ments are fulfilled. 

 

This means that the geometries built by vectors are only sorted if the geometries are clearly nested. If 

the case is not clear, the geometries will stay in the order given by the graphics application. 

 

 

 

 



Engraver Driver 

 

24 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Example for a clear case: 

 

The circle rests inside the rectangle. The geometries can be sorted and cutting will start with the circle. 

 

Example for an unclear case: 

 

 

It is not clear which object lies inside which one. The geometries will not be sorted.  

 

 

The objects lie next to each other. The geometries will not be sorted. 

 

Stronger then the principle of position is the principle of color. Therefor the vectors will be separated 

by color inside the *.tsf file. 

 

Shoulder 

 

Only activated in the Stamp process. 

The available options of shoulder types are steep, medium, flat and other, 

user definable, shoulder settings.  

Shoulders are used to give letters and characters of a stamp text plate 

more stability at the base (see graphic on the left) 

 



Operation Manual 

  Engraver Driver 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  25 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Layers 

Only activated in the Layer process. 

The number of engraving layers required (engraving passes) can be set between 2 and 255 in this 

field. 

 

Z-adjust/L 

Only activated in the Layer process. 

Entry of the up movement of the table carried out once a layer is finished. Setting range: 0.00 to 5.00 

mm (0.000 to 0.196 inch). 

 

2.6 Control Functions 

 

Auto Position 

Jobs, which were printed with Auto Position, are automatically positioned on the plate in the JobCon-

trol®. Any further Auto Position job will be added onto the plate to the next free space. This function is 

used to load the plate for later processing. 

 

 
 

Quick Print 

If you select the Quick Print check box, jobs will be printed without job name and job number query, 

automatically positioned on the plate in the JobControl® and the engraver will start. The job will be de-

leted once the engraving is completed. 

This allows a largely automated manufacturing process and reduces the required user actions to a 

minimum. 

 

 

If engraver is not turned on, it is not possible to automatically process a Quick Print job. 

The job will be put into the job queue. 

 

 

 

Store Printer driver changes 

Confirms and saves changes for further use. 

 



Engraver Driver 

 

26 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Discard Printer driver changes  

Discards all changes and exits from the printer driver. 

 

A job name and an optional job number must be entered at the end of the print settings. 

< > “ / ? | ; \ : must not be used in the job name. 

The job created will be saved with this name and number and copied to the JobControl® 

where it will be displayed in the queue. 

 

 

  
 

  

  



Operation Manual 

  Material Database 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  27 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

3 Material Database  

3.1 Overview 

 With this Button the material database can be opened inside JobControl® and PrinterDriver. In-

side the database the material to be used for the job is chosen. 

 

You can use predefined material settings to achieve the best engraving and cutting results. Trotec 

supplies a large number of standard materials that can easily be updated. New materials can also be 

added. For a better overview, materials are clustered into material groups.  

 

 
 

3.1.1 Process 

Defines, for which process mode the color is intended. 

To print a job successfully, the colors have to match the needed Process type before printing the job. 

If the process mode is incorrect, vector data may be interpreted as halftone data and vice versa. To 

increase processing performance, skip unused colors in the material settings. 

 

Engrave, Engrave CO2, Engrave FLP, Engrave YAG 

The color displayed in this line will be engraved; e.g., fills with this color are processed line-by-line us-

ing the parameters set.  

Vector objects in this color will be ignored. 

For Flexx Laser Systems the name of the cut process also defines the laser source (CO2, FLP, YAG) 



Material Database 

 

28 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

Cut, Cut CO2, Cut FLP, Cut YAG 

The color of this line is only for vectors - for cutting.  

Vectors (line width of 0.001 mm or 0.00005 inches) drawn in this color are executed using the laser 

parameters set.  

Fills of the same color will not be processed. 

For Flexx Laser Systems the name of the cut process also defines the laser source (CO2, FLP, YAG) 

 

Positioning 

Color will be shown in the WYSIWYG view but is not going to be processed. This works as a position-

ing help e.g. to draw & print object frames 

 

RegMark 

This Color defines which contours are used for regmark detection. 

 

 

The regmark color has to be activated previous to the printing process of the regmark 

job. 

 

 

 

Skip 

Any occurrence of this color in the job will not be considered with either fills or vectors.  

 

3.1.2 Power  

Percentage of the maximum laser power. 

The engraving depth depends basically on the laser power and speed set. Increased power as well as 

decreased speed results in deeper engraving or cutting. 

Adjustment range: 0-100% (100% is equivalent to the maximum power of the laser). 

 

3.1.3 Speed 

Percentage of the maximum speed. 

Important: Cutting speed percentage relates to maximum engraving speed. This means that if your la-

ser machine has a maximum engraving speed of 355 cm per second, setting of 1 % means 3.55 cm 

per second cutting speed. 

 

3.1.4 PPI 

Pulses per inch (laser pulses per inch). 

This setting determines the number of laser pulses per inch emitted by the laser. This occurs depend-

ing on the position, e.g. the pulses are always emitted at the same interval irrespective the speed. 



Operation Manual 

  Material Database 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  29 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Adjustment range: 500 - 1000 PPI 

Auto Setting calculates optimum PPI settings automatically. 

 

 

To obtain a good result, the PPI value must be usually larger than or at least the same 

as the dpi setting of the printer driver (Process options – Resolution), e.g. a minimum 

value of 500 PPI should be selected for a resolution of 500 dpi.  

 

 

Unlike the resolution in dpi, increase in PPI does not have an effect on the engraving time. 

 

3.1.5 Hz 

Frequency of laser pulses during cutting. This setting determines the number of laser pulses per sec-

ond emitted by the laser.  

Adjustment range:  1000 - 60000 Hz for CO2 systems, 

10000 – 150000 Hz for YAG systems, 

20000 – 80000 Hz for fiber lasers 

Additionally YAG systems can use frequency mode for engraving. 

 

3.1.6 Auto 

Auto Setting calculates PPI or Hz Settings automatically. 

 

3.1.7 Passes 

This value defines how often a color will be repeated. 

Repetition passes work for engraving and for cutting processes... 

 

3.1.8 Air Assist  

Allows activation and deactivation of the (optional) air injection for each color separately. 

 

3.1.9 Z-Offset 

Controls the Z-axis (table) during processing. This allows e.g. to engrave in focus or refocus work 

pieces with different height Levels. At the end of processing the table is brought in the same position it 

was before start. Values are possible from -5 mm / -0,197” (up) to 25 mm / 0,984” (down). 

 



Material Database 

 

30 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

 

In case of job abort the z-Start position could not be restored. Refocus is necessary. 

 

 

3.1.10 Direction 

The engraving of a job can be done from the top to bottom or from the bottom to the top and alternat-

ing starting either in the front or in the back. 

This process is helpful on some materials (e.g. laser able plastics or wood) and reduces time and ef-

forts for cleaning. 

 

 
 

Top down: From the back to the front 

Bottom up: From the front to the back 

Top down (alternating): The beginning position alternates but starts at the back for the first time. 

Bottom up (alternating): The beginning position alternates but starts at the front for the first time. 

3.1.11 Path planning  

The path planning parameter do not exist for every machine. Currently the Speedy 400, SP2000 and 

SP3000 have this feature installed. 

The parameter can be changed for cutting processes, all other processes have a defined set of pa-

rameters. 

 

 
 
Standard: Acceleration and jerk between Accuracy and Throughput. 
Accuracy: Low Acceleration and jerk.  
Throughput: High Acceleration and jerk. 
  



Operation Manual 

  Material Database 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  31 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

3.1.12 Advanced 

 

 

Most functions described herein can be globally set in the JobCon-

trol® configuration menu. Settings in this configuration menu have 

priority. This means that any functions activated in the configura-

tion menu cannot be deactivated in the advanced material settings. 

However, it is possible do add functions as described below. 

 

 

 

3.1.12.1 Correction 

Determines the minimum percentage of laser power of the selected laser power which is set during 

slow movement; for example around curves in vector mode or acceleration phase during engraving 

mode. 

 

Vector mode: 

If the setting of this value is too small, the lines will thin at the ends and in the radius or disappear 

completely. If the selected correction is too high, the width will strongly increase at the line ends and 

radius. 

 

Engraving mode (Firmware > 10.09 is necessary): 

If the setting of this value is too small, the borders of the engraved image disappear or get less ablated 

because of material or laser nonlinearity. 

If the selected correction is too high, the borders of the engraved image get more ablated then the 

center of the image. 

First step before using correction value is to identify correct power value: 

 Start with correction value zero. 

 Choose the engraving width that maximum velocity is reached. Engraving width should be 
more than 400 mm when velocity is 100 percent. 

 Adjust the correction value until the desired appearance is constant over the full engraving 
width. Correction value 15 is a good choice very often. 

3.1.12.2 Links 

Activates the link function for the used color. If links are activated globally in JobControl® configuration 

menu this setting is ignored. 

Links are small uncut bridges between cut lines which prevent the work piece from falling through the 

work plate. Links are mostly used for cut lines for rubber stamps. General link settings can be defined 

in JobControl® configuration menu. 

3.1.12.3 IPC – Intelligent Path Control 

IPC optimizes acceleration and velocity settings of cutting processes in case of performance and qual-

ity. IPC does not have any effect for engraving processes. IPC can be adjusted for best speed or best 

accuracy.  



Material Database 

 

32 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

 

IPC needs perfectly adjusted correction value settings to avoid decreased laser power 

during vector acceleration phase. 

 

 

3.1.12.4 High Quality 

Color is processed with high quality mode which means every engraving line has the same length. 

This setting can lead to significantly increased processing time. 

3.1.12.5 Raster Correction 

Improves quality of engraving processes. 

3.1.12.6 Start position 

This means you can start engraving the job from the TOP to the bottom 

Or from bottom to the top. This process is helpful on some materials (e.g. laser able plastics or wood) 

and reduces time and efforts for cleaning. 

Alternating: If there are chosen more than two passes, the engraving direction will alternate every 2nd 

pass. 

 

3.2 Create material group  

Add a new material group to your material database using either the create material group button, with 

a right mouse click or a shortcut. Give a name and hit enter. Material group is now saved and you can 

now add materials to this new group. 

3.2.1 Hierarchical material groups 

There is also the possibility to create a material group inside a material group. This works only for a 

depth of 1, which means that a group inside a group cannot have groups underneath. 

 

3.3 Create / rename / delete material 

Add new materials to your material database using either the create material button, with a right 

mouse click or a shortcut. You can either start with a blank material page or copy – paste existing ma-

terials and change parameters afterwards.  

 

Materials can be renamed and deleted using the right mouse click.  



Operation Manual 

  Material Database 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  33 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

3.4 Lock material  

Materials can be prevented from changes by locking them. To do this, you must first set a master 

password (Configuration – Locking – Set master password). JobControl® now switches into the Admin 

Mode.  

 

  
 

Now you can lock or unlock materials, material groups or the complete database. Any materials locked 

are indicated with a lock.  

 

  
 

If requested, you can change from admin to normal mode via the material configuration button.  

 



Material Database 

 

34 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

  
 

  



Operation Manual 

  Material Database 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  35 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

3.5 Material Settings 

Within material database you can choose or edit material settings for different materials and applica-

tions. 

 

 
 

Thickness 

Displays the thickness of material either in millimeters or inches. 

The value is used optionally to focus on the material surface via JobControl® using the automatic focus 

mode 

 

Description 

If required, text may be entered for each material here, such as supplier, order number, or processing 

information. (Line feed using Ctrl + Enter key) 

 

Color 

There are 16 different colors available which can be adjusted for different processes with different set-

tings. 

Move with the mouse over one of the color boxes to display the RGB color components 

(red/green/blue) at the bottom of the color column. 

In addition, a CorelDraw® color palette specifically matched for Trotec lasers can be found on the in-

stallation DVD. 

  

By setting the appropriate parameters, an area of application can be assigned to each color, for exam-

ple black for engraving bitmaps, red for cutting vectors and blue for comments. 

 

Engraving Process Colors are done first and then Cutting Colors are executed. 

Processing priority within the same process (Engraving or Cutting): Color 1 then Color 2 then Color 3...  

 



Material Database 

 

36 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
Example: Proceeding sequence: Black (Color 1), Blue (Color 3), Red (Color 2), Blue (Color 4)  

 

3.6 Make Color order changeable 

Inside the drop down of configuration button is the entry "Color order" there the item "Make color order 

changeable" can be selected. If selected the order of the process colors can be changed. 

 

 
 

To change the position of a color click it and drag it onto the desired position. Drop it there. The only 

color that ca not change its position is black. It is fixed on its position. 

 

To bring the colors into their original ordering scheme, select "Reset material color order changes …". 

 

 

3.7 Unique description for processes 

To add an unique identifier to any process just activate the info column for parameters. 

 

 
 

Enter the name for the process in the column that appears after activation. 

 



Operation Manual 

  Material Database 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  37 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

38 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4 Trotec JobControl®  

4.1 Overview  

 

Trotec JobControl® has three different versions (Basic, Advanced, Expert). 

The Trotec JobControl® carries out the following main tasks: 

 

 Managing the jobs created by the driver 

 Precise positioning of the jobs 

 Transferring the jobs to the engraver 

 Visualizing responses from the engraver 

 Acquiring job and engraver data 

 Controlling the engraver parameters 

 Managing the material templates 

 Archiving engraving jobs 
 

This is Trotec JobControl® in Basic view Version: 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  39 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

This is Trotec JobControl® in the Advanced view Version:  

 

 
 

This is Trotec JobControl® in Expert view Version: 

 

 
  

Job  

Plate 

Queue 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

40 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.2 Laser Control Functions 

Engraver Control for Basic & Advanced  

 
 

 

 
  

Engraver Control for Expert 

 
 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  41 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
  

4.3 Job Preview  

 

This feature is supported by the Basic, Advanced and Expert View of JobControl®. 

 

 
 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

42 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Checkbox and frame for showing a small picture of the above or on plate selected job. 

  

4.4 Drag snap lines 

 

This Feature exists for Expert View only. 

To create a snap line click with the left mouse button on one of the plate rulers (x or y) and hold the 

click and drag the line over the plate. Drag once positioned snap lines by moving the mouse pointer 

across the snap line. 

 
 

Configure snap lines (for Expert): To delete or configure snap line double-click on snap line Rectangle 

within red circle 

 
 

Now you can move or delete the snap line 

 

  
  

4.5 Side Bar 

 

On the left side of the plate you can dock the side bar which shows tabs for various job information like 

properties, vectors or process time calculation: 

 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  43 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
 

The three tabulators side by side: 

 

   
 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

44 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.6 File 

 
 

New Ctrl+N  (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): Creating a new material plate. 

 

Open Ctrl+O  (for Advanced, Expert): Opening saved material plate.  

 

Close (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): Close the current plate. 

 

Save Ctrl+S  (for Advanced, Expert): Save the current plate with all jobs. 

 

Save as (for Advanced, Expert): Save the plate with a new name. 

 

Print Ctrl+P  (for Expert): Printing plate Proof reading. 

 

Print Preview (for Expert): Print Preview for printing. 

 

Print Setup (for Expert): Setting up the printer. 

 

Last File (for Advanced, Expert): Opens the most recently used plate. 

 

Exit (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): Exits the Trotec JobControl®. 

 

4.7 Edit 

 
 

Select All Ctrl+A for (Basic, Advanced, Expert): Selecting all jobs on the plate. 

 

Repeat Cut Line (for Advanced, Expert): Re-cutting of the selected job if the cutting line is not com-

pletely sufficient. 

 

Outline Job(s) (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): The bounding contour of the job is processed in cutting 

mode without laser power. The velocity of the outline can be defined in the options menu. Helps to 

check in advance the correct positioning of materials and/or job(s). 

 

Note: To edit a job, use the "Edit Job"-entry in the context menu. A license for JobControl®.Cut must 

be installed for this feature. 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  45 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
 

Please consult the JobControl®.Cut documentation for further information. 

 

 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

46 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.8 Engraver 

  
 

Connect Ctrl+L  (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): Establishes a connection with the engraver at-

tached. 

 

Disconnect (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): Cuts established connection with engraver. 

 

Start Ctrl+G  (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): Starts the engraving or cutting process. 

 

Pause Ctrl+F  (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): Pauses the engraving process. 

 

Resume (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): Continues the interrupted engraving process. 

Stop Ctrl+E  (for Basic, Advanced, Expert):  

Stops the engraving process. 

 

Normal Performance & High Performance (for Basic, Advanced, Expert):  

This two Options are to adjust the engraving velocity Performance  

E.g. Speedy 100: Normal Performance is 180 cm/s, High Performance is 280 cm/s (JobControl® is 

sold with Normal Performance unless it is ordered with High Performance) and this is valid for all view 

levels. 

 

Move Laser (for Expert): Adjusts the marking head to the position specified  

 

Move to Marker (for Expert): Adjusts the marking head to the position of the selected marker. (How to 

set Marker - see Section 0 - Plate). 

 

Autofocus  (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): Table moves in focus position to the saved thickness 

of the currently selected material. 

 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  47 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.9 Plate 

  
 

4.9.1 File Format 

The current file format has the file name extension *.pjx.  

 

 
 

Plate formats < v6 cannot be opened any more. An error message occurs. 

 

 
When using a new version of JobControl® for opening an old plate format a warning to check the prop-

erties appears. 

 

 
 

When using an old version of JobControl® for opening a new plate format a warning to check the prop-

erties appears.  

 

  
 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

48 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

If the JobControl® is too old to open the current plate format an error message will appear. This in-

forms the user that he should update the software. 

 

  
 

If pressing  or typing Ctrl+S the plate will be stored by using the new file format. The new file ex-

tension is simply added to the former file name e.g.: "old.pjf.pjx". Using an old format to save the file is 

not possible. 

 

4.9.2 Material choice 

The material database holds different kind of material groups and named materials. 

In the material list you can choose one of the saved materials (see “Define Material Template“).  

Every job has been printed with an associated material. 

If you move a job from the job queue on the plate, the plate obtains its material data from the first job 

positioned on this plate. 

If the job material does not exist it will be pointed out to you that the material data is not matching and 

the standard material is used. 

 

4.9.3 Material priority 

The material selected for the plate always has priority. This means, if you position a job with the mate-

rial data “Aluminum” on the plate and then select “Plastic” as plate material the job and the plate will 

be processed with the “Plastic” data.  

 

In addition, you can quickly open a new plate using the Ctrl+N shortcut key. 

4.9.4 Plate Setup  

Ctrl+H  (for Basic, Advanced, Expert versions) 

 

Defines size and orientation of a material plate.  

 

 

The Plate Setup dialog is used to customize the plate size, orientation, and material 

definition for the job being processed. 

  

 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  49 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
 

Orientation: Determines the orientation of the plate (Portrait or landscape) 

 

Engraving Direction: Defines whether the lines are engraved in horizontal or vertical direction during 

engraving. 

 

Job Orientation: You can select whether the jobs are positioned in portrait or landscape mode. It is 

advantageous to engrave jobs in the direction of their longest side as the engraving time will be re-

duced if the engraver has a minimum of interruptions. 

 

Plates together: If this option is selected, two plates are positioned side by side and displayed in the 

JobControl® using a separator. 

4.9.5 Job Positioning 

Position Job  for (Basic, Advanced, Expert): Positions the job(s) marked in the queue on the 

plate. Select the job you want by clicking once on the job name in the queue. The job is highlighted in 

color and can now be positioned. It is also possible to position multiple jobs at one time this way. 

 

 

As an alternative solution to position jobs on the plate, you can double click on the ap-

propriate job name or drag the job onto the plate using the mouse. 

 

Position Job Multiple  (for Expert): Multiple positioning of the selected job. This function allows 

multiple positioning of selected jobs in the queue on the plate up to 100 times. 

 

Duplicate Job Ctrl+ D (for Advanced, Expert): Duplicates a marked job in the queue or on the plate. 

 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

50 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.9.6 Ordering of Vectors 

Vector ordering (for Expert): Re-orders all vectors within a job file to achieve way-optimized pro-

cessing. This reduced cutting time.  

 

  
 

Quick ordering is a very fast and easy to use method. 

Of course more complex jobs, with a higher number of vectors may require the enhanced ordering 

method. But bear in mind that the enhanced method is more time consuming. 

 

Enhanced ordering takes two parameters. 

Mutation is the number of randomly different copies of the job - each job with another vector order. Af-

ter creation of n mutations, mutation 1 is compared with mutation 2 ... n, mutation 2 is compared with 

mutation 3 ... n, and so on. 

The most optimized mutations are used to create n new mutations. This is repeated for the number of 

Passes. 

 

Vector ordering is only functional when the number of vectors is in the range from 3 to 5000. 

 

Inner geometries first  chapter 2.2.5 

 

The cancel button takes only effect between the mutations, before starting a new pass! That's why it 

does not always react immediately. 

4.9.7 Jobs 

Rotate Job Ctrl + Space  (for Expert): Rotate positioned jobs via the context menu or use the 

toolbar button. Rotation is always 90° (-90° if applied to already rotated jobs). 

 
 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  51 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Remove Job   (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): Puts the job back in the queue. 

Click on the job you want to select and remove it from the plate 

Job Reset Ctrl+ R  (for Advanced, Expert): Resets the job properties  

Is required to engrave jobs being already completely processed again, Select the job processed on 

the plate and then execute “Job Reset. 

 

Delete Job Del  (for Basic, Advanced, Expert): Deletes the selected job(s) in all files. This allows 

you to delete jobs regardless of whether they have already been processed or not. Click on the job on 

the plate or in the queue and then on “Delete Job. 

4.9.8 Marker 

Add Marker to Plate (for Expert): Sets a marker on the specified position.  

Markers are displayed as blue crosses on the plate (selected markers are green). Markers are used as 

positioning aids for jobs. They have magnetic properties in that they are attracted to the corners or the 

center of the job. The snap feature can be ignored with pressed ALT Key during Job Repositioning 

with the Mouse. 

 

Delete Marker Ctrl+Del (for Expert): Deletes the selected marker. 

 

Job to Marker  (for Expert): Moves selected job to the selected marker 

 

Marker to Job  (for Expert): Sets a marker on the position of the selected job or moves a selected 

marker to the position of the selected job 

 

Marker to Laser F8 (for Expert): Sets a marker on the current laser position 

 

Engrave Intermediate (for Expert): Is used to fit in urgent jobs while a process is in progress. The ur-

gent job must be manually positioned and marked before the “Engrave Intermediate“ function can be 

selected. The laser then completes processing the data already in the memory, which may take some 

seconds. The new job will then be engraved and cut if required.  

This allows engravings during processing a whole plate. 

 

4.10 Settings 

 

4.10.1 Templates 

Material Template Setup Ctrl+M   



Trotec JobControl® 

 

52 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

Creating, changing and deleting of material templates. 

See chapter Material Database for Details 

 

Size Template Setup Ctrl+W   (for Basic, Advanced, Expert) 

 

 
 

Creating, changing and deleting of size templates 

Click on a template in the list to select. Settings such as Name and Dimensions may then be changed 

and saved by clicking on the "OK" button. 

To create a new size, click on the "New" button, make the settings, and then save them. 

Click on the "OK" button to have the new settings take effect. Click on "Cancel" to undo unwanted 

changes. 

 

 

The Define Size Template dialog allows saving of frequently recurring sizes in order to 

retrieve these from the printer driver. 

 

 

4.10.2 Options 

Information about the options can be found in the section "  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  53 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Options Dialog". 

4.10.3 Create Service File 

Creates information file (.TSI) of the laser software 

In the case of unexpected software problems, this function is used to create a file which allows anal-

yses performed by Trotec Technical Support. This file contains: Material and size templates, laser set-

tings, positioned engraving jobs, and the Trotec software as well as operating system version number. 

Graphics data may also be included. 

 

Functionality: 

Position the job(s) causing problems on the plate. 

Open Create Service File dialog. 

 

  
 

Select path for the service file and click on Save. 

 

If required, you may then attach a graphics file or any other related file. 

 

 
 

Select the graphics file used for creating the job and click on Open. Click on Cancel if you do not want 

to attach a graphics file. 

The service file will then be automatically saved in the previously selected path. This file (Ser-

viceLog.txt) should be sent by email or on a disk to Technical Support together with a description of 

the problem. 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

54 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

  

4.10.4 Information 

Shows travel and operating time of the laser as well as engraver model and engraver software ver-

sion. 

In order to retrieve this information, the connection to the engraver must be established. 

4.10.5 Update Firmware 

You are prompted to specify the storage location of the Trotec update file (.TUZ). Then the settings 

are changed on the laser engraver itself. 

Updating of the engraver software is not permitted unless you are instructed to do so by the Trotec 

Technical Support. 

 

  

 
 

Choose Firmware File.  

Connect to Engraver (machine has to be started with open top cover, or referencing has been fin-

ished) 

Press Send to process Firmware Update.  

 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  55 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

 

NEVER ABORT FIRMWARE UPDATE! 

 

 

 

Restart the engraver after firmware update has been finished. 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

56 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.11 Options Dialog 

 

 for Basic, Advanced, Expert: Set the default values and functions for the laser machine. 

 

4.11.1 General 

 
 

Language: Defines the user interface language of the printer driver and JobControl® 

Unit: Indicates whether millimeter [mm] or inches [in] as default  

Activate JobControl® when new jobs arrive: JobControl® starts when the Printer driver prints a Job. 

Ignore unsaved documents when closing JobControl®: JobControl® can be closed without advice 

to save unsaved documents. 

Apply antialiasing to preview images: with enabling this option the preview image quality is in-

creased. 

Do not ask if a file with the same name already exists in the recycle bin: JobControl® will not ask 

if a job with the same name is deleted which already existed in the recycle bin. 

Spool path: Path where jobs are placed from printer driver and loaded from JobControl® 

Com-Port: Manual choice: manually select com port for engraver connection (COM1, COM2...)  

Automatic scan: detect COM port automatically (default) 

 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  57 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

General – Sounds 

 

User defined sounds inform whenever either „engraving finished“ or „machine error“ occurs. This is 

additional user information in case the PC is located in another room as the engraver. A sound card is 

required to use this feature. 

 

 
 

General – Warnings 

 

  
 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

58 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Ignored warnings are listed here. 

 

General – Remote Control 

 

 
 

Allow Remote connections with JobControl®: iPhone app remote access to JobControl® is allowed. 

IP address: IP address of the JobControl® PC. 

Port: Port for connection to app (system administrator recommended) 

Device name: detection name of the machine. Maybe important if iPhone app is connected to more 

than one JobControl® computers. 

Coupling code: this code is necessary for the pairing of JobControl® and the iPhone app. 

 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  59 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.11.2 Hardware 

 

Hardware – Engraver 

 
 

Engraver Model: Defines the type of laser engraver used.  

 

 

This information must correspond with the machine actually used. Changing the en-

graver model can result in faulty machine settings, bad engraving results or even ma-

chine damages! 

 

 

 

Max. Velocity: Indicates the maximum engraving and cutting speed possible. (Information field only, 

no changes possible) 

 

Standby Mode: Switches the laser machine into standby mode after a defined period. Saves energy 

costs. 

 

Tandem Operation:  

 

 

 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

60 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Since the large format plotters like SP2000 and SP3000 were built without lid it is possible to recharge 

the machine while it is working which enables the tandem operation with two zones. This makes the 

machine more flexible and productive. 

To activate the tandem operation a secure zone has to be configured by entering the parking position 

and the bumper width between zone 1 and zone 2. The park position and the double bumper width are 

defining the area in which no jobs can be placed. This area is shaded red on the plate inside JobCon-

trol®. 

 

 

 

 

If one zone is active and the other gets activated the laser will go to the activated zone after engraving 

is finished. Otherwise the laser will move into park zone if there is no more active zone. 

The switch to activate a zone is an extern device that has to be ordered by the local Trotec laser 

dealer. 

  

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  61 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Hardware – Exhaust 

 

 
 

Time to hold: Defines the period how long the exhaust shall continue working after a job has been 

completed. 

Start-up time: Allows the exhaust to start prior to processing jobs  

Suppress warnings: Exhaust responses will not be displayed (used for Exhausts not originating from 

Trotec). 

  

Hardware – Accessories 

 

 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

62 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

Rotary Attachment: Activate or deactivate the option 

Diameter: Specifies the diameter of the work piece 

Rotation speed: Which portion of full speed is used for connection moves. 

Rotary homing: Homing move configuration for rotary. 

 move to 0° on begin and end: rotary moves to 0° before and after job has been finished 

 no moves: rotary doesn’t move after job has been finished 

 return to start position: rotary moves to start position (position before job start) after job has 
been finished 

 

 

This page will be automatically completed when positioning a job that has been printed 

using the “Rotary Attachment” option. However settings can be adjusted here. Changes 

are only possible when no job is positioned on the plate.  

 

 

Camera option: Signals JobControl® that an i-cut camera is attached. The plate size in JobControl® is 

reduced with the defined Margin values. X and Y Moves are limited in firmware automatically to avoid 

crashes. 

 

Honeycomb table: Activate or deactivate the option.  

Thickness: Specifies the thickness of the honeycomb table. This value is used for calculation of the 

software focus. Wrong values can lead to head crashes. 

 

Table options for Speedy 360: For this plotter machines there are some more options regarding the 

tables to pick. 

 

  
 

When using Version 1 you can only choose the standard table but with Version 2 you can choose from 

a list: 

 

 
 

 
 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  63 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

  
 

When tickling "use honeycomb" is enabled you can then add thickness to the table. 

 

Table options for revised Speedy 400: This machine has no options at all since all tables are at the 

same focus position. 

 

Table options for Speedy 500: For this plotter machines there are some other options regarding the 

tables to pick. 

Settings for Version 1: 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Settings for Version 2: 

 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

64 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  65 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Hardware – Vision 

 

Please refer to the chapter 5.JobControl® Vision 

 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

66 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.11.3 Process options 

 

 
 

 

Lens selection: Shows current lens selection 

 

Outline Velocity: Defines velocity in percent of maximum engraving velocity for the outline functional-

ity. 

 

Laser homing: Defines the laser position before and after job execution (not for rotary jobs) 

 move to (0,0) on begin and end: laser head moves in the top left position (0,0) before and 
after job has been finished 

 no moves: laser head doesn’t move after job has been finished 

 return to start position: laser head moves to start position (position before job start) after job 
has been finished 

 

Autofocus at start: If activated a software autofocus is executed before job start. By default, this set-

ting is cleared when JobControl is closed. 

 

 

Lens type, material thickness and table (cutting table...) have to be adjusted correctly 

to avoid head crash. 

Never put any parts of your body inside the engraver while the table is moving! 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  67 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

 

Enable 2540 dpi engraving: When this setting is enabled, the configuration dialog of printer driver 

allows printing with 2540 dpi. 

 

MeshEngraving: This activates the patented MeshEngraving algorithm. 

 

Process options for SP2000 and SP3000 

 

Additional functionality for SP2000 and SP3000 is the safety position in Z.  

 

 
 

The following options can be chosen from the list: 

 

 
 

The largest value for the safety distance is 50 mm. The value used for safety option is depending on 

the application. 

 

 
 

If the safety position is activated "at start and end", then the head will move up before moving towards 

the first work piece, moves down into focus position during work and will move up again as soon as all 

work pieces are finished. Typically this option is used together with laser homing to avoid crashes with 

tilted materials. 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

68 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

If "between jobs" is activated, the head also moves into safety position if the engraver changes the 

processed job. 

 

 

Safety position and autofocus at start cannot be used at once. If safety position is acti-

vated the autofocus at start is automatically deactivated. 

Beware: The focus position is lost after JobControl® is closed! 

 

 

To get control over focus position and z axis use the toolbar described in this chapter: Safe Position  

 

 
 

The button to lock the z axis is also storing the focus position. Therefor first focus on your material and 

store the focus position and thereby lock the z axis against manual moves.  

If the z axis is not locked this dialog will appear to remind the user on storing the focus position. 

 

  
 

Locked axis with stored focus position: 

 

 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  69 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

  

Process options – Stamp 

 

  
 

Shoulders: All shoulders are listed by their name and can be added, removed or edited: 

 

 
 

Cut Border: Distance between cutting line and neighboring job 

 

These settings are required for stamps and should only be changed after consulting 

Trotec Technical Support. 

 

 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

70 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Process options – MCO (Multi Color Option) 

 

 
 

Auto create stamps: Automatically create stamps when MCO jobs are processed 

 Power, speed, frequency, correction: Laser settings for cutting pads of MCO jobs 

 Dye duration: The time each MCO color is inked 

 Used MCO colors: Configuration whether inking is active and which MCO colors are used 
  

User defined MCO colors: 

 

 
 

User can add, modify and delete his own MCO colors. 

Version: Version of all MCO user colors / MCO user colors file 

Name: Name of MCO color 

Id: Id of MCO colors (usually “Red|Green|Blue” value) 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  71 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Level: Field for future use 

Color: 

 

 
 

Shows assigned RGB color 

Choose: Shows RGB color configuration dialog 

Type: Field for future use 

Replaced by: Shows MCO color which replaced this one 

Correction Target: Whether this MCO color can be corrected to at time of MCO processing 

Dye duration: Time how long one dye point is inked 

 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

72 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Process options – Link 

 

 
 

Links are controlled cut-line interruptions. They are used to hold e.g. stamp dies in the sheet material. 

That way the entire rubber sheet can be removed conveniently after processing. 

The distance from one link to another, the link width and the percentage of currently adjusted laser 

power can be modified. 

 

Use links: 

 never: don’t use links with  

 stamps only: use links only for stamp cutting processes (recommended) 

 always: use links for all cutting processes 

 once only: use links for the next job, then link configuration is changed to never 
Link distance: distance between links 

Link width: link width 

Power ratio: power ratio in percent of max power 

 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  73 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Process options – Automation 

 

  
 

The following settings influence the automation feature which can be started within right mouse click 

menu in job queue. 

 

Position first job: Define automation job position 

Use second job/Position second job: Defines second automation job position 

Auto toggle (continuous processing): This feature toggles between first and second automation po-

sition without pause. 

Conveyor belt: This feature needs integration of conveyor belt into engraver. 

  

Start Job Automation 

 

Empty the JobControl® plate, and then open the context menu of the job in the job queue 

 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

74 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
  

 

Click on Job Automation 

 

 
 

Enter how often the job should be processed 

 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  75 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Process options – QuickPrint 

 

 
 

X, Y: Point where QuickPrint-Jobs are placed and processed 

 

Process options - Layer 

 

  
 

Number of Layers: Specifies the number of layers the engraving should be carried out in. The layers 

are engraved alternating once in X and once in Y direction. 

Z-adjust for each layer: z-adjust between the layers for re-focusing. 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

76 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

4.11.4 Service 

 

Settings for service personnel only! 

 

Service – Laser 

 

 
 

 

All laser parameters may only be changed after consulting Trotec Technical Support 

staff! 

 

 

 

Power Test Pulse (only CO2 systems): Sets the test pulse power, only required during service!! If 

this value is set to 100%, it is the instantaneous power; otherwise the laser power increases continu-

ously. 

Laser Warm-Up: Automatic laser warm up for CO2 systems. This setting helps the laser source to 

work properly after a longer period of inactivity 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  77 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Service – Service settings – Engraver 
 

 
 
Engraver model:  Here the engraver model can be changed.  
 

 
Connecting the JobControl® with machines other than the one for which it was ad-
justed may lead to lower quality in cutting and engraving.  
Also the offset settings of the machine and lenses have to be readjusted! 
  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

78 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Service – Service settings – Laser settings 

 

 
 

Tickle delay (only CO2 laser systems): Should be increased if the stamp appears blurred. 

Tickle Power (only CO2 laser systems): Power required to excite the laser tube and put it into 

standby mode 

Update: Writes the changed values to the engraver‘s memory 

Diode Current YAG: (only YAG/fiber laser systems) Threshold current of the laser. 

Focus difference YAG-CO2: Only for hybrid systems 

Automatic focus mode: The Speedy 360 is shipped with either Light bar focus or Sonar Technolo-

gyTM. SP2000 and SP3000 are shipped with Sonar TechnologyTM. Some engraver systems do not 

have a machine focus. 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  79 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Service – Service settings – Correction 

 

 
 

Acceleration, K1, K2, K3: Values which influence graving quality 

Laser interlock delay time: Time the laser becomes active after the lid was closed. Settings below 

5000 ms require a special hardware extension. 

Velocity controlled connected moves: Enable/disable velocity control in firmware. 

 

The function "velocity controlled connected moves" is removed from option dialog as soon as there is 

a path planning in use. Then the path planning is taking care of the acceleration along the path. 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

80 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Service – Service settings – Offset 

 

  
 

Group Axis 

X-Axis offset, Y-Axis offset, Z-Axis offset: Offset values which modify shown X, Y and Z values. 

Get Current Position(s): Use current position of laser or table as offsets. 

 

Group Lens 

Lens type: For each lens type an offset value can be entered. This will make automatic focus mode 

more accurate for each lens. 

Default: The calculated difference between default lens (which is used to adjust the Z-Axis Offset) and 

chosen lens. 

Corrected: The measured difference between default lens and chosen lens. 

Get Current Position: Use current position of laser or table as offsets. 

 

The group "Lens" is only shown is an engraver is chosen that has a table that can move in z-axis. It is 

not shown if the offset can be changed inside the laser head. 

 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  81 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Service – Service settings – Overtook 

 

 
 

Show and edit correction values for overtook 

 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

82 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Service – Service settings – Acceleration 

 

  
 

X, Y, Vector and Circle values for acceleration. Click “Reset” to restore Default Acceleration settings 

for engraver.  

 

If the chosen engraver supports path planning, this page is not shown since the path planning param-

eter are taking care of acceleration. 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  83 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Service – Service settings – MCO parameters 

 

 
 

The MCO dialog is only shown if the chosen engraver supports the multi color option.  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

84 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Service – Resolution 

 

 
 

The Resolution Tuner can be used to change the resolution inside JobControl® and the Trotec laser 

that is operated by JobControl®. 

 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  85 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
 

As soon as the Resolution Tuner connects with the engraver the connection of JobControl® will close. 

The resolution can be changed by sliding the control. This can also be done by using the arrow keys, 

the step size will be hundredth percent. 

The change in the resolution is shown in the field for x and y resolution. The unit is nanometer. 

 

If the JobControl® or the firmware is updated the changed resolution is lost. Therefore the resolution 

tuner needs to be opened again and the stored values must be sent to the laser. 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

86 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.12 View 

 
  

4.12.1 Status Bar 

General information such as the preset material of the active plate is displayed in the status bar. 

 

4.12.2 Toolbar JobControl® - Advanced 

The toolbar provides quick access to commonly used functions. 

 

  
  

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  87 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.12.3 Toolbar JobControl® - Expert  

The toolbar provides quick access to commonly used functions. 

 

 

4.12.4 Zoom 

For Advanced and Expert. 

The zoom bar enables you to display the plate at the magnification you want. You can use the scroll 

bars to the right of and beneath the plate to navigate within a magnified plate. 

 

The function keys F3 and F4 provide quick access to Zoom Out and Zoom In. 

 

 
  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

88 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.12.5 Job Position 

For Advanced and Expert. 

The job position bar provides information on the X and Y position of a marked job on the plate. Precise 

job positioning is possible by manual entry of the required coordinates. 

Depending on reference selected, the coordinates are either displayed in one of the corners or center 

of a job. 

 

  

4.12.6 Material Parameter 

For Expert. 

The material parameter bar displays the main properties of the currently active material. All parame-

ters may be changed. You can undo or save changes using the two buttons on the right. 

Changes to power, speed, and PPI/Hz will have an effect on processes being currently in progress 

with a slight time delay. It is necessary to confirm the change to the value by using the Tab or Return 

key. 

 

 
 

Should be entered correct as soon as a material has be changed. The software autofocus 

is calculated with this value! 

 

 

 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  89 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.12.7 Laser Position  

For Expert. 

Display of the X, Y and Z axis position. 

The Move X/Y/Z button allows moving to any entered absolute position. 

Focus Laser moves the table to the focal point, with consideration to material thickness, lens and hon-

eycomb table. 

  
 

 

 

Never press any move-button or Focus Laser button while someone’s bodily parts are 

inside the engraver! 

Never put any bodily parts inside the engraver while the table is moving! 

 

 

4.12.8 Lens Toolbar 

For Expert. 

The lens that is used should be entered here. Some offsets might be used by lens. 

 
The amount of lenses shown here is dependent of the engraver in use. 

4.12.9 Software Autofocus Toolbar 

For Expert. 

 

The tool bar for the software autofocus includes 

 The button to activate software autofocus at job start 

 The button for software autofocus 

 

 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

90 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

 
 

 

 

When using software autofocus be aware to have your material thickness up to date. 

Otherwise the software autofocus may lead to a head crash! 

 

 

4.12.10 Safe Position 

For Expert but only for SP2000 and SP3000. 

 

The big plotters have the safe position as an option available. If the option was not activated inside op-

tion dialog, then the toolbar looks as in the next picture. The buttons and the text field are greyed out. 

The toolbar can be viewed but not used. 

 

 
 

 

After activating safety position in z inside process options the toolbar will be activated. 

 

 
 

When the toolbar is activated the button can be clicked after the machine entered focus position to 

store the value and move into safe position immediately. 

Alternately the job can be started with the start button, the current value of Z will be stored inside the 

toolbar, the laser head moves up in safety position and the head moves to the position of the first job. 

 

 
 

In this condition the position of the laser in the z axis cannot be changed manually. Only when activat-

ing the machine autofocus it is possible to move the laser in Z. 

 

Depending on the chosen option the laser head will move into safety position during fast moves. This 

are the moves from start position to the job, between jobs and at the end from job to start position or 

reference position. Only if the laser has work to do the head should move down into focus position. 

 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  91 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

More information about the options of safe position can be found in this chapter: Process options 

4.12.11 Job Queue  

The Job queue displays all jobs which are printed but not positioned on the plate. They are listed in 

alphabetical order optionally by any columns. 

 

 
 

You can sort every column with click on the column name. To sort all jobs with their Job name click on 

Job name with the mouse. 

It is possible to modify the columns of the job queue with right mouse button click. 

 

 
 

Icon 

Shows the icon of the Job process. 

 

Job name 



Trotec JobControl® 

 

92 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Shows the job name of the print job. Job name has been defined with printing process. 

 

Resolution 

Shows the printing resolution in Dots-per-Inch (DPI). Resolution is defined with printing process. 

 

 Date: Date format: system region settings dependent (e.g.: mm/dd/yyyy) 
 Date, Time: Date format: system region settings dependent (e.g.: mm/dd/yyyy hh:mm) 
 Process: Standard, Stamp, Layer, Relief, Photo optimized... 
 Filename: *.tsf filename of printing job 

 

You can move the columns to different position with drag and drop. 

 

  
 

 

 

If a job from the job queue is positioned on the plate, the Filter settings are set to the 

Resolution of the positioned job. 

  

Export Jobs: Export jobs from within the job queue or plate, by using the context menu. Exported 

jobs are stored in compressed format (ZIP). 

 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  93 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
 

4.12.12 Engrave Time Calculation  

For Expert. 

 
 

Duration calculation estimates the process time of the selected Job in the queue or on the plate. The 

estimated time is an indication for the process time but must not meet the real process time. 

To get an improved process time forecast open the calculation sidebar and click on Update.  

 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

94 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Calculation Sidebar 

For improved calculation please open the calculation side bar and click on update. This calculation 

can take a while if the job is very complex. 

 

  
 

The maximum error between estimated process time and real process time could be more than 100 

percent. Only a rough upper bound for the process time has been estimated. 

 

The maximum error between calculated process time and real process is 10 percent.    

 

The duration state identifier signals the state of the calculation: 

< 

The process time is estimated. Only a rough upper bound for the process time has been estimated. 

*   

The process time has been calculated but the process parameters have been changed so the process 

time has to be calculated again. 

 

If there’s no character in front of the process time the calculation has been executed and calculation 

time is up-to-date. 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  95 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.12.13 Properties 

Opens the Job Properties Sidebar which shows import info about the selected job on the job queue or 

plate. The properties include order name, order number, file name, and processing parameters. 

 

 
  

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

96 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.12.14 Vectors 

Shows all vectors in the job. 

 

 
 

  

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  97 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.12.15 Job History  

For Advanced and Expert. 

 

 
 

List of all jobs processed with date, processing time, job name, job number, filename, kind, dpi and 

power. The user may use the list to create statistics or for calculations. 

An inbuilt export function creates a file, if required, which can be opened and edited with Microsoft Ex-

cel® for example. 

4.12.16 Recycle Bin  

 
 

Dialog for showing and undeleting already deleted jobs 

 

  



Trotec JobControl® 

 

98 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.12.17 WYSIWYG on/off    

For Advanced and Expert. 

If WYSIWYG is activated all jobs on the plate will be displayed with their graphic contents. This makes 

positioning easier and helps searching for jobs. 

Cutting lines are only displayed if the appropriate color is activated for cutting. This is also used to 

check if unwanted cutting lines may exist. 

 

 

 

With less powerful computers or the display of large complex graphics, image formation 

may take some seconds. In these cases, it may be useful to deactivate the WYSIWYG 

function to ensure fast processing. 

 

 

 

  



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  99 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.13 Window 

  
 

New Window 

Opens a new window for the current document. 

 

Cascade 

Arranges the windows so they overlap. 

 

Tile 

Displays the windows side by side. 

4.14 Help 

  
 

Help F1 

Opens software manual (PDF Reader has to be installed). 

 

Laser Manual  

This option opens the Operation Manual for the engraver (PDF Reader has to be installed). 

 

What’s New? 

Shows JobControl® Release Note (PDF Reader has to be installed) 

 

User Registration 

Register your JobControl® 

 

Software Registration 

This option allows updating the software to different view levels and options. 

 

Trotec on the web 

Displays the link to Trotec web (www.troteclaser.com). 

 

About JobControl® 

Displays program information, Version number and copyright. 

 

  

file://///trodat.local/daten/sbu/marking_systems/07_R&D/05_Products/JobControl/20_Documentation/Extern/JC_Manuals/Manual%2010.6%20umstieg%20auf%20Template%202013/www.troteclaser.com


Trotec JobControl® 

 

100 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

4.15 List of available shortcuts 

Function Key Description 

F1 Help 

Ctrl + - Zoom Out 

Ctrl + + Zoom In 

Ctrl + 0 

Shift + F4 

Zoom to Plate 

Alt + 0 

F4 

Zoom to Jobs 

F8 Marker to Laser 

Ctrl + N New Plate 

Ctrl + O Open Plate 

Ctrl + S  Save Plate 

Ctrl + P Print 

Ctrl + A  Select all Jobs on Plate 

Ctrl + R Reset selected Jobs 

Ctrl + G Start 

F12 Start 

Ctrl + F Pause 

Ctrl + E  Stop 

Ctrl + H Plate Setup 

Ctrl + D Duplicate Job (either on plate or in job queue) 

Del Delete Selected Job(s) 

Ctrl + Del Delete Selected Marker 

Ctrl + M Material Template Setup 

Ctrl + W Size Template Setup 

 (backspace) Put Job back in Queue 

Ctrl + Space Rotate Job 

Ctrl + L  Connect to Laser 



Operation Manual 

  Trotec JobControl® 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  101 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Ctrl + J  Options 

 

  

  



JobControl® Vision 

 

102 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

5 JobControl® Vision 

5.1 Overview 

JobControl® Vision Software: precise laser finishing of printed materials.  

Create Print&Cut acrylics, paper, film or cardboard products.  

 

The Vision module uses registration marks to determine the position and rotation of printed sheet ma-

terial on the working area of the laser.  

Additionally, the intelligent JobControl® Vision camera recognizes any distortions - linear or non -linear 

- in the printed graphics.  

By applying sophisticated mathematical algorithms the system compensates for the detected print dis-

tortions and adjusts the cutting path dynamically to match the artwork. No matter if flexible or rigid ma-

terials.  

How it works in simple words: The registration marks are printed along the image. The camera - which 

is attached to the working head - “reads“ the registration marks prior to the cutting process and com-

pares the “read” positions on the printed design and the target positions in the original cut file.  

Any deviations are adjusted automatically. There is no need for manual alignment which speeds up 

your production and costly miscuts can be avoided. This guarantees a perfectly cut end product. 

 

Create amazing details and meet tightest tolerances - with Trotec JobControl® Vision. 

 

  



Operation Manual 

  JobControl® Vision 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  103 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

5.2 Hardware Guide 

5.2.1 Vision Camera 

JobControl® Vision System uses a high quality USB camera device with special plug system which al-

lows removing of camera without any loss of time. 

 

  
JobControl® Vision Camera system with LED/protection adapter. 

 

  

  



JobControl® Vision 

 

104 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

5.2.2 Camera Connection 

Before starting the JobControl® ensure that the USB repeater is connected on the backside of the la-

ser machine and onto an USB slot of the PC. This connects the camera inside the laser machine with 

the computer. JobControl® Vision will not find the camera if the cable is attached while JobControl® is 

already running. 

 

 
 

 

If the connection of JobControl® Vision with the camera fails, first ensure that the cam-

era is connected to the PC with USB repeater successfully. Connecting to another USB 

hub might help solve the problem. Restart JobControl® after changing something on the 

cable connection. 

 

  



Operation Manual 

  JobControl® Vision 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  105 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

5.2.3 Camera LED adapter 

The JobControl® Vision System is delivered with a LED adapter for camera illumination. 

 

 

Be aware that laser processing with camera without LED adapter can contaminate cam-

era optics. 

 

 

 

The LED adapter can be attached with plug system without any screws. 

  

 
 

  



JobControl® Vision 

 

106 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Cleaning of LED adapter 

 

  
 

LED adapter needs to be clean because contamination can negatively influence the camera detection. 

The acrylic glass of the LED adapter can be cleaned with window cleaner but avoid aggressive materi-

als like acetone because of blurring. 

  



Operation Manual 

  JobControl® Vision 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  107 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

5.2.4 Removing of the camera 

To remove the camera first open the 2 fixing screws and then pull the camera out of the plug system. 

 

 
 

 
 

  



JobControl® Vision 

 

108 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

5.2.5 Camera Sharpness Adjustment 

The camera sharpness is preadjusted for laser delivery configuration so it's no demand to change this 

setting in general. 

But it may be possible that special applications or different laser lenses need different camera sharp-

ness. So this can be adjusted easily. 

 

 
 

The adjustment is typically done with attached camera and with JobControl® Vision camera view. The 

laser is focused on the work piece and the camera view should show a work piece regmark. 

 

First untighten the black fixing wheel of the optic and then turn the optics until the work piece regmark 

is perfectly sharp. 

Tighten the fixing wheel to preserve the sharpness settings of the camera. 

 

If laser processing with camera but without LED adapter occurs it's highly recommended to check 

camera optics for contamination. 

To remove camera optics contamination please clean the camera lens with laser lens cleaner care-

fully. 

5.3 Supported Applications 

As for now the applications listed below are capable of sending regmarks to JobControl® Vision. 

 CorelDraw 
 Adobe Illustrator 
 Inkscape 
 Pdf Reader (please notice that Pdf files must contain Bezier path in order to send regmarks to 

JobControl® Vision) 
 

 

Applications which are not able to send regmarks to JobControl® Vision 

 ACad 
 SolidWorks 

 



Operation Manual 

  JobControl® Vision 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  109 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

5.4 Workflow How-to 

This how-to shows you how to create a basic Print&Cut application in Corel Draw and to cut it out with 

JobControl® Vision.  

The JobControl® Vision workflow can be applied for Adobe Illustrator with some minor changes. 

 

Preconfiguration of CorelDraw 

The printing application (e.g. Adobe Illustrator or CorelDraw) needs to support Bezier output which has 

to be activated for the Trotec printer driver 

 

 
 

 

Set up artwork 

Open Corel Draw and open a new page with A4 sheet size.  

Create your artwork. In this case we use a part of the Trotec logo. 

 



JobControl® Vision 

 

110 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

  
Figure: Create artwork in Corel 

 

Add a cut line to your artwork. Use one of the 16 RGB colors from the Trotec color palette with line 

width "Hairline" for your cut line. In our case we use red. 

 

 

To make color mapping easier the Trotec color palette can be imported from the Job-

Control® installation DVD. 

 

 

 

 

 
Fig. : Import Trotec color palette from JobControl® installation DVD into Corel Draw 

 

Add 3 registration marks in the outer corners of the A4 sheet. It's recommended to use 6 mm as reg-

mark diameter. Apply a black outline with line width "hairline" and a black fill.  



Operation Manual 

  JobControl® Vision 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  111 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

  
Figure: Artwork, cut line and regmarks on one page 

 

This is our print and laser ready job. 

 

 

It's recommended to put regmarks, artwork and cut lines on separate layers.  

By doing this you can easily enable and disable layers for printing. 

 

 

 

 
Figure: Artwork, cut line and regmarks on different layers 

 

 

Prepare and print artwork job to printer  

Print the artwork and regmarks on the work piece. 

 



JobControl® Vision 

 

112 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

The job cut lines would interfere with the artwork print so they should not be printed. 

With dedicated layers it's straightforward to disable the cutline layer for printing. 

Without layers just delete the cut line and undo delete after you have printed your job. 

 

Now export a pdf and send it to the printer or directly print from your Corel. 

 

 
  

Figure: Exported PDF is ready to print 

 

Prepare and print cutline job to printer  

Print the regmarks and cut lines to the laser.  

 

 

 

 

The artwork layer should be disabled for this print.  

 

 

 

Now go print. Select Trotec Engraver Printer Driver and open "Preferences" dialog. 

 



Operation Manual 

  JobControl® Vision 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  113 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
Figure: Print window in Corel Draw 

 

Set page size to A4 format. And open material database by clicking the highlighted button. 

 

  
Figure: Trotec printer driver preferences window in Corel Draw 

  

Select material group "Paper" and create a new material "Paper Print&Cut". For color red select pro-

cess type cut. Add and adjust your laser parameter for your red cutline. In our case we use a Speedy 

400 80 watts and a 1.5" lens. We use 60% power, 1% speed, 1000 Hz frequency and air assist on. 

 



JobControl® Vision 

 

114 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
Figure: Trotec material database 

 

For color black select process type regmark. By doing this JobControl® now knows that the black ob-

jects are regmarks and the laser job is a vision job. 

 

 
Figure: Select process type "RegMark" 

 

Click the OK then the JC button and you will exit the preferences window. 

Click print and the job will be print to the JobControl® job queue. 

 

  



Operation Manual 

  JobControl® Vision 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  115 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Checklist for successful printing of regmark jobs 

 Bezier curves output has to be activated in graphics software. 
 Regmarks have to be defined with circle contours. 
 Supported regmark size: 2 - 12 mm 
 The contour of the circle needs to be active  
 Contour color in the material database has to match the contour color of the regmark. 
 Regmark color has to be defined in material database before printing. 
 Contour width needs to be as small as possible (hairline) 
 The circle needs to be perfect – ellipses are ignored. 
 It's recommended to print the job with 1000 DPI. This improves the accuracy significantly with-

out loss of productivity. 
 

Prepare Laser and JobControl® 

 

 

Ensure that USB camera is connected to the PC before JobControl® start. 

If camera is not attached to the PC and JobControl® has already been started please 

close JobControl®, connect the USB camera and restart JobControl®. 

 

 

Connect to the laser. 

Take your printed A4 sheet out of your printer and put it on the working area of your Trotec laser. Use 

a black aluminum cutting grid table or a vacuum table with honeycomb. Check lens for cleanness and 

focus on the material. 

 

Prepare JobControl® 

Put your laser job form the queue on the working area. Position it on the working area either at 0/0 or 

to the position where you printed A4 sheet is in the machine. 

 



JobControl® Vision 

 

116 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
Figure: Laser job on working area of JobControl® 

 

Now you are ready to cut the job. 

 

Process the cutting job 

Click play. 

The JobControl® Vision run screen opens. 

 

If the JobControl® didn't appear and the cutting of the job starts immediately instead please abort the 

job and check material settings for correct regmark color process enabled. 

 

If there is a good match between job position and work piece JobControl® can find all 

regmarks automatically. To ensure that this is possible move the laser pointer of the la-

ser to the center of a regmark on the work piece. Then move the Job on the JobCon-

trol® Plate so that corresponding regmark positions match. 

   

 

 



Operation Manual 

  JobControl® Vision 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  117 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Figure: Work piece regmark matches the corresponding regmark on the plate 

 

 

If the position does not match you have to interact with the system and teach the system the first reg-

mark position.  

In this case JobControl® Vision will indicate the position of the first regmark.  

You have to navigate the camera over the first regmark by using the keypad on the laser, the software 

arrow keys or the arrow keys on the computer keyboard. 

When the camera center is centered over the first regmark and the system has recognized the reg-

mark successfully the regmark is highlighted with a green circle in the camera window. Then press en-

ter. 

 

 
Figure: Camera detects regmark and is ready to proceed 

 

Now the system travels to the second regmark. 

 

If the work piece is not rotated and without heavy distortion the regmark and all other regmarks are 

read automatically. 

 

If it the alignment was not ok or there were print distortions in the job the position of the second reg-

mark will be off.  

 

You have to teach the system the position of the second regmark. Do the same procedure as at the 

first regmark. 

 



JobControl® Vision 

 

118 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
Figure: Second regmark is indicated because alignment was not correct 

 

After teaching the system the second regmark it will find the third regmark automatically and cut the 

job. 

 

What if my cut does not match my print? 

Verify correct compensation strategy. Nonlinear compensation works best in most cases. 

Clean camera window and calibrate camera offset. Please see JobControl® documentation for camera 

offset calibration. 

 

What if my regmarks cannot be recognized? 

Adjust camera parameters or reset to default parameters. 

Exposure: 4, Gamma: 13, Threshold: 24 

  

Clean Camera Window. 

Please see JobControl® documentation for camera image adjustment. 

  

What if a regmark is damaged and therefore cannot be recognized? 

You can manually skip regmarks. This is only possible if you respect the minimum number of reg-

marks (E. g. if you have 3 regmarks you can skip 2 regmarks - with compensation type position). 

 



Operation Manual 

  JobControl® Vision 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  119 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

5.5 Vision Configuration 

 
 

Compensation Type: defines the way the regmarks influence the cutting size, position and distortion. 

Positioning only: 

 
 

Compensation: only Positioning, (no Scaling, no Shearing, no Rotation) 

Minimum number of Regmarks: 1 

 

Positioning and Rotation: 

 
Compensation: Positioning and Rotation (no Scaling, no Shearing) 

Minimum number of Regmarks: 2 

 

  



JobControl® Vision 

 

120 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Position, Rotation and Scaling: 

 
 

Compensation: Positioning and Rotation and Scaling (no Shearing) 

Minimum number of Regmarks: 3 

 

Fully nonlinear: 

 
 

Compensation: Nonlinear 

Minimum number of Regmarks: 3 

 

Image Detection: defines the detection device which is used for regmark detection. 

 Camera: default setting for JobControl® Vision 

 Laser pointer (demo mode): Instead of the camera the laser pointer can be used to manually 
detect regmarks. It's recommended to print small crosses inside or instead of the printed reg-
marks on the work piece. 

 

Camera Settings: 

 Exposure: defines the amount of light which is used for image detection. With camera light 
attached this value is generally lower than without. 

 Gamma: this value influences the illuminance of the camera image.   

 Threshold: this value is used for regmark detection algorithm to decide whether a regmark is 
found or not.  

 Advanced…: load camera configuration file 
  



Operation Manual 

  JobControl® Vision 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  121 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

5.6 Camera Offset Calibration  

 
 

  
 

Camera calibration automatically estimates the difference between laser head and camera.  

 

Camera calibration needs to be done under following circumstances: 

Common: 

 It's recommended to calibrate the camera once a week. 

 After first installation of JobControl® Vision 

 After the focal point has changed because of one of those reasons: 
o Camera lens has been changed or readjusted. 
o Working defocused without material database defocus feature leads to a different 

camera lens focal point. In this case the camera calibration needs to be done defo-
cussed to or use defocus values in material database. 

 Constant discrepancy of cut path in one or two directions has been detected. 
Rarely: 

 After laser beam alignment 

 After replacement of camera with different camera 



JobControl® Vision 

 

122 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

 

Insert the calibration material into the machine.  

The material needs to be cut able, mark able or engrave able because the camera needs to recognize 

the processed circle. 

 

For CO2 Laser machines this is usually a blank piece of paper or anodized aluminum.  

 

 

Calibration on anodized aluminum has to be done without camera illumination because 

of back reflection. Exposure: 70, Gamma: 5, Threshold: 220 are verified values for good 

detection of the cut regmark in this case. 

 

 

For Fiber Laser machines anodized aluminum can be used too.  

 

Focus on the calibration material 

 

Adjust the power and velocity values: 

The values P=5 and v = 0.5 may work for a blank piece of paper. 

 

Press Start Button 

  

 
 

The calibration routine has finished press Save to store the new camera offset settings. 

 

  



Operation Manual 

  JobControl® Vision 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  123 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

Common Issues 

 

The cut circle is not detected automatically. Move to the circle manually with software cursor keys or 

with machine cursor keys. 

 
There is no circle on the material. Repeat the calibration routine with increased power settings or with 

different material. 

There is a circle on the material but the circle is not detected automatically. 

 
Readjust camera with Adjust… Button 

Press Ok 



JobControl® Vision 

 

124 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
Press Ok Button to finish Calibration.  

  



Operation Manual 

  Graphics Software 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  125 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

6 Graphics Software 

6.1 Contours and Fills 

The Trotec printer driver differentiates between raster mode (engraving) and vector mode (cutting) by 

the type of the graphics used and the selected process in the used material colors. 

For laser cutting, set the line generated in the graphics program to the smallest line width possible.  

Assign the color you want to this line – Red is very common – and chose a cutting process for the red 

color. The printer driver interprets these objects as vectors and cuts them.  

If objects are to be cut, always be aware that the driver may interpret a contour which is too thick as 

fill. 

If a thin red line is printed with engraving process for color red the resulting job does not include any 

vectors because the red lines are half toned and can only be engraved not cut. 

If engraved and cut objects are combined, different colors are used for the fills and contours as en-

graving requires power values different to cutting. Objects to be engraved are therefore usually drawn 

with a black fill and cutting lines as red contours.  

 

6.2 Image Processing Order 

When cutting and engraving graphics, the laser carries out all engravings first and then all cuttings. All 

black filled objects for example are engraved first and then all red contours are cut. Unlike engraving, 

the cutting is done in the order the contours were drawn. There are two different ways to define the 

cutting order. You can either drawn them exactly in the order they should be cut or you select “Ar-

range” in the graphics program and place them “behind” the other objects with this function in order to 

cut the contour you want first. As a third option you can assign different colors from the Trotec material 

templates to the cutting lines. They will then be cut exactly in the order listed in the templates.  

 

6.3 Overlapping Fills 

If graphics contain overlapping black filled areas, the driver will automatically filter these so that these 

overlapping areas will not be engraved twice. The whole filled area of the object lying on top and only 

the visible part of the object located underneath are engraved. The end result is like a print view. 

White can be used as a very helpful drawing tool. As the laser does not engrave white areas (this is 

the background color), these can be used to block unwanted engraving areas from filled areas or bit-

maps. 

6.4 Overlapping Outlines 

The Trotec printer driver does not filter overlapping outlines. If one red outline is placed on top of an-

other, both contours are cut by the laser. This is a helpful function, when thick materials are to be cut. 

To use this function, double an outline. Another possibility is to set the "Cut ... passes" option in the 

"Job" tab of the engraver driver to "2". This function can also be set with the "Job Setup" menu com-

mand in the Trotec JobControl®. 



Graphics Software 

 

126 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 

6.5 Hidden Vectors in Graphics 

The Trotec printer driver does not automatically filter outlines, which are, for example, overlapped by 

objects such as fills. If hidden red outlines are located under a black filled area, the laser will first en-

grave the fill and then cut along the hidden outline. 

 

6.6 Power Control through Color Selection 

 

The Trotec JobControl® allows the selection of 16 different colors in the material templates to specify 

16 different power levels during cutting or engraving. When using this function, the colors in the 

graphics program must match exactly the colors listed in the Trotec JobControl® (on using Corel draw 

make sure that color management is „OFF“). In some graphics programs these Basic colors are al-

ready predefined, with other programs, you must define each color separately with its RGB compo-

nents first. If the 16 driver colors are not automatically available in the software, use the values in the 

following list: 

 

 
  



Operation Manual 

  Graphics Software 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  127 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

6.7 Bitmap and Vector Images 

A bitmap is a pattern of points that form a picture similar to the ones in newspapers. Bitmaps can be 

generated by scanning of pictures or by drawing in a bitmap processing program. In the bitmap format 

thicker lines and surfaces are also represented as individual points.  

There are two major kinds of bitmaps: monochrome and gray-scale bitmaps. Monochrome bitmaps are 

1-bit black-and-white pictures (scanned line drawings), gray-scale bitmaps are 8-bit pictures (scanned 

photographs). 

 

 

6.8 Scanning of Pictures 

When scanning black-and-white pictures, select a high dpi resolution as the pictures turn out sharper. 

300 dpi is the recommended minimum resolution to scan line drawings (monochrome bitmaps), but 

usually 600 dpi provides a much higher image quality. Gray-scale bitmaps should always be scanned 

at 300 dpi. Scanning with more dpi does not provide better image quality and needs more memory. As 

a rule-of-thumb photographs should be scanned with 300 dpi and line drawings with 600 dpi. Don't 

hesitate to experiment with different scan resolutions and note the results. 

 

There are different bitmap data formats as e.g. TIF, BMP or PCX. The format makes no difference to 

the printer driver. The difference lies in the way bitmaps are stored on the hard disk of your computer.  

 

6.9 Image tracing 

Most graphics programs cannot edit bitmaps directly. Some Basic functions as zooming in and out or 

mirroring may be possible, but individual image pixels cannot be altered. For this purpose a special 

image processing program is required e.g. Photo Shop®. 

6.10 Multicolor Option - MCO2 

MCO2 processing now supports more than 4 MCO colors with defining user MCO colors. 

At the beginning of a MCO graving the nozzle configuration dialog for customizing MCO colors to noz-

zles is shown: 

 



Graphics Software 

 

128 / 129  JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019) 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

 
 

The checklist box shows all MCO colors for the selected jobs and can be configured via the check-

boxes, Up/Down, Insert empty Nozzle/Remove empty Nozzle (for leaving a nozzle without MCO color 

e.g. nozzle is broken). 

“Cut and Ink” cuts all pads firstly and then inks every MCO color. “Only Ink” omits the cutting step. 

 

After every 4 MCO colors a dialog informs you to change the nozzles. 

 

 
  



Operation Manual 

  Index 

JobControl®_11.2_EN (10/2019)  129 / 129 

 

 

www.troteclaser.com 

7 Index 

Admin mode 34 
Auto Position activation 26 
Camera 101 
Camera focus 106 
Camera light 103 
Compatibility 10 
Computer requirements 5 
Cut job process 21 
Dpi 90 
Enhanced geometries 24 
Exhaust 61 
File format 47 
Hz 30 
Inner geometries first 24 
JobControl® 39 
JobControl® installation 6 
Language 56 
Laser power 29 
Laser speed 29 
Layer process 20 
Licence key 6 
Material database 28 
Material process 28 
Material settings 36 
Material Template Setup 51 
Multi Color Option 69 
Photo optimized process 21 
Plate setup 48 
Ppi 29 
Printer driver 11 
Printer driver installation 6 
Process automation 72 
Process layer 74 
Process links 71 
Quick print 74 
Quick Print activation 26 
Relief process 20 
Remote Control 58 
Resolution 21 
Rotary Attachment 62 
Rotary attachment size 18 
Seal process 21 
Service File 53 
Size Template Setup 52 
Stamp shoulders 68 
Standard process 19 
Tandem Operation 59 
Unit 56 
Update Firmware 54 
Vision 100 
Vision-Calibration 119 
Vision-Compensation 117 
 


